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COUNTY COURT: May not sponsor a pro:ject t o build f or an 
association an engine house to be located 
in an unincorporated area of St . Louis 

{ 
Counyy, Missouri. 

August l 'I, 1960 

II Yv. J. Po-rT 
eeunty c~t\rt ot 
St. Lo~ a Count1 
Clay-ton~ lliaaourl 

Gentlewuu 

We are in receipt ot 10ur letter of August 14rtll, 
wherein you state as to1lo~a: · 

~e Community Fire Department ot St~ Louis 
Co~ty has made a request to the Court that it 
ac~ as sponsors ot a project to bui1d t or the 
Community P1re Department a new engine house to 
be located i n an unincorporated area of st.. Louis 
County , Jliasouri . The Comauni ty Fire Depart­
ment was incorporated in the May Term or the 
St. Louis County Circui .: Court .• 1927 t Divialon 
#1, #60.56. It ia now operating under a Pro 
Forma Decree by virtue of such Court action. 
It lis a non-profitable organizati oll whose mea­
bers receive no compensation, dividends or 
aal~y, and it derives its •upport from ••••••­
-ntts in t he sum of Two Dollars for ·each aea-
ber of the organization. At this time t he ne­
putment is serving a district compr i sing 6000 
homes. For t hi s fee the Comaunity Fi re Depart­
m.enlt renders a very e-fficient fire f1ght1Dg 
s errtce and also the uae ot 1ts 1nha1ator• 

"Si~ce t he date of i ts i ncorporation it 
has grown and progressed and today the Co~ 
nity Fire Department ·owns about $25.000.00 
worth or personal and real property. 

"Various orfioers ot St. Louis Coun~y have 
oaUed upon t he Ccmrmuni ty 1! ire Department • t o 
r enaer services auch as f l ushing stagnate aewera. 
pum~ing out polluted wells end cisterns and f or 
t he use ot the inhalator, which has saved manr 
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liTes tor the citizens of St. Louie County 1n 
recent years . 

"We feel that thia ia a very worth while 
project and we would be willing to aponaor the 
bui~ding ot a new engine house, and our CountT 
Counaelor hae so giTen the conaent ot thia Court 
to the St. Louis W. P. A. Ottice . HoweTer, they 
have countered with the proposition that they do 
not believe the County Court haa the neoea.ar,r 
author ity to act as a Sponsor. 

" Therefore~ we would be pleased to han 
tbe opinion ot your office regarding our losal 
author ity in this aatter. 

· The com. uni tT nre Department is read)'" 
and willine; to put its proportionate share ot 
t he costs in escrow with this Court or aD..T 
b~ we might choose • It we can be· of e.D.T aa­
sistance to 70u we will be glad to do whateTer 
is within our power • • 

It 1a well establlahed thnt a oounty•poaae8aea 
on1y such poT.era •• are expressl.y or 1mpl1eul.T colltene4 
upon it bT constitutional provisions or legislative en­
actlllents~tt\ and that "powers not conferred are just as 
plainl.T prohibited as though ~xpresaly forbidden • • ... 
20 C. J . s . Sec. •9• P. 802t 80S~ 

We have aade a careful search ot our Conati tu­
tion and statutes , and ~ind that oounties are author ise4 . 
to pr ortcle oourt house~ hoapi tala and Jail a, but we are 
unable t o t1nd 8l1T authoritr sranted them to p:roT1de tlre 
protection w1 thin 1 ts terri tor1al confines • or to auper­
Tiae. or order aame to be pr o?ided. 

In 20 C. J. s. Sec. 50• p. eo•, we fi nd t he fol­
lowi ng atate~nt: "In the absence ot authority oonterred 
by l aw, counties have no power to construct, operate• or 
maintain public improvements•" 

·' . 
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It is true t hat "in some states t he cons t itG­
tions cqnt er on oounties' t he r i ght to JD8ke ana entoroe 

fol ice tegulations not oontliotins with gener al la .. '• 
20 c. J . s . Sec . ~9 . p. 803) that .tght be oonatrue4 to 

authorise oounties to provide tire protection• 1nolu4la& 
t he construction ot buildings to house the equipment , 
but such authority has not been granted i n this State. 

We note t hat the "Community Fi re Department ia 
reedy aQd willing to put its proportionate ahare ot coat a 
i n escrow" ao t hat t he countJ court could not be c~ged 
with le~d~ng its credit to an association i n contraye~tion 
of Sec . '-'7 of Article ~ of t he Miaaouri Constitution. 
However, i n rlew ot t he absence ot conatitutional c. nd 
atatutorr aut hor i ty ot the county to pr ovide f or tire 
equipment or ita housing we are of t he opinion t hat t he 
ooWlt y court does not have t he neceaaary authority to 
act as apons.or of a 'f. P. A. project to build t or the 
Community Fire Department a new engine houae to be l ocated 
in an unincorporated area ot st. Lou1a Coun'T• Kisaouri. 

Respectfully aub~tted, 

MAX \1ASS!..-l!!AN 
APPROVED: Assistant Attorney General . 

doVkil: P. ~ ma1'T 
(Acting ) .Attorney General.. 
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